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MARK BORSUK
Attorney at Law

(4,t5) 522-4740 / FAX 922-14A5 / CELL 264-8364
mark@borsuk.com / www.borsuk.com

{626 Vallejo Street
San Francisco, GA 94123-51'1fl.

November 7,2004

Mr. Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
ACHCSA
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94501
(51$ 567-6700 / FAX 337-9335

SUBJECT: IIIQO4 Monitoring/SVE System Progress Report
1432 Harison Street. Oakland, CA 94612
SITE ID 498

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Attached is the IIIQO4 Groundwater Monitoring/SVE Systems
Progress Report for the above site. If you have a question, please
contact me.

Mark Borsuk
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T.clmology, Inc.

5900 Hollh Sheet
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EYneYyville, CA 9{608

Iel (s10) 420-0700

tax (5I0) 42O-9170

Re:

October 29, 2004

Mr. Mark Borsuk
1626 Vallejo St.
San Francisco, CA 94123-5116

Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report
Third Quarter 2004
Allright Parking
1432 Harison Street
Oakland, Califomia
Cambria Proiect #540-01 88

Dear Mr. B orsuk:

As requested, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this Groundwater

Monitoring and System Progress Report - Third Quarter 2004- Presented in the report are the third

quarter 2004 activities and results, and the anticipated fourth quarter 2004 activities. Attached are two

additional copies for submittal to Mr. Don Hwang with the Alameda County Health Care Service

Agency (ACHCSA) and for your file.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call me at (510) 420-3361.

itrncerelv-

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Subbarao Nagulapaty
Project Engineer

Attachments: Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report - Thfud Quarter 2004
(2 copies)
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INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Mr. Mark Borsuk, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this

Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report - Thkd Quarter 2004 for the above-referenced

site (see Figure l). Presented in this report are the third quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring and

remediation activities, and the anticipated fourth quarter 2004 activities.

THIRD QUARTER 2OO4 ACTIVITIES AND RESULTS

Monitoring Activities

Field Activities : On September 27, 20O4, Cambria conducted quarterly monitoring activities. Cambria
gauged and inspected for separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) in all monitoring wells. SPH was not

detected in any of the wells and groundwater samples were collected from wells MW-I, MW-2,

MW-4, and MW-5. Groundwater monitoring field data sheets are presented as Appendix B. The
groundwater monitoring data has been submitted to the GeoTracker database. See Appendix E for the

GeoTracker electronic delivery confirmation.

Sample Analyses.' Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

(TPHg) by modified EPA Method 8015, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and

methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 802 I B by McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco,

Califomia. The laboratory analytical report is included as Appendix C- Hydrocarbon concenhations

are shown on Figure I and Table 1. The analytical data was submitted to the GeoTracker database.

See Appendix E for the GeoTracker electronic delivery confirmation.

Monitoring Results

Groundwater Flov, Direction: Based on depth-to-water measurements collecled during Cambria's

September 27, 2004 site visit, groundwater beneath the site generally flows toward the north-northeast

at a gradient of 0.004 feet/foot. The overall gradient is consistent with previous quarters, ilcludhg the



CAMBRIA Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report - Third Quarter 2004
Allright Parking

1432 Harrison Street
Oakland, Califomia

October 29, 2004

groundwater mounding around well MW-1, which is induced by soil vapor extraction (SVE)

operations. Depth to water and groundwater elevation data is presented in Figure 1 and Table l

Hydrocarbon Distri.bution in Groundwater: Hydrocarbon concentrations were detected in all four

sarnpled wells this quarter. TPHg concentrations ranged from 1,600 micrograms per liter (pgll) to

45,000 pg/L with the highest concentration detected in well MW-4. Benzene concentrations ranged

from 140 pgll- to 16,000 pgll, with the highest concentration detected in well \,IW-4. lvffBE was not

detected above laboratory detection limits in any of the wells. Concentrations continue to exhibit a

stable or decreasing trend, except for well MW-5, which has seen a small spike in TPHg and BTEX

concentrations over the past three quarters. Please refer to Figure I and Table I for dissolved

hydrocarbon concentrations, and Appendix A for Benzene concentration and depth to water versus

time trend graphs for wells MW-l through MW-6. Please note that the unshaded symbols on the

graphs represent results below laboratory detection limits

Corrective Action Activities

Syslem Design: The soil vapor extraction/air sparge (SVE/AS) remediation system consists of a
positive-displacement blower belt-driven by a l0-horsepower electric motor, an oil-less AS blowef

directly driven by a 5-horsepower electric motor, control panel, and an auto dialer connected to a
phone line to provide remote notification of system status. Four coaxial remediation wells
(VES-1/AS-1, VES-2/AS-2, VES-3iAS-3, VES4/AS4) and one formermonitoring well (MW-l) are
individually connected to a central manifold in the remediation system enclosure. In June 2004 the
remediation system was modified and the catalytic oxidizer treaunent system was replaced with two
Z,000-thousand pound vapor-phase carbon vessels arranged in series. See Figure 2 for the location of

remediation enclosure and wells.

SVE/AS System Operation anil Mainlenance Activilies: In order to satisfy Bay Area Air Quality
Management District (BAAQMD) requirements for the startup of the modified system, Cambria
performed daily monitoring events on July 6-8, 2004. Based on the collected field data, Cambria
proposed a monthly rnonitoring schedule and on July 9, 2004, the B AAQMD approved Cambria's
proposal. During the thfud quarter, Cambria performed system operation and maintenance (0&M on
the SVE/AS system approximately three times per month. Individual well flow, vacuum, and
hydrocarbon concentration measurements were collected from all SVE wells and from the system
influent sample location (see Tables 2 and 3). During site visits, system operation pafirmeters were
recorded in specialized field forms for firture system optimization and agency inspection.
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system influent vapor samples were collected and submitted for laboratory analysis on July 6, August
12' and september 16,?,004. Table 2 summarizes svE system operations and analytical results. The
analytical laboratory reports from system vapor sampling are included as Appendix D.

svE system Performazce.' The svE system was operated throughout the th d quarter. The system
shutdown automatically on August 15, 2Cf,4 due to a malfunctioning air pressure switch and was
shutdown manually on August 27, 2004 due to excessive noise. To manimize extraction flowrates, all
extraction wells remained open for the duration of the quaier. system monitoring events were
performed throughout the quarter to record hydrocarbon concentrations in individual wells for svstem
optimization .

From July 6 to october 17,2004, the svE system operated for a total of 1,g00 hours, a run{ime of
approximately 77 percent. lnfluent vapor concentrations ranged from 7g0 to 1,300 parts per million
by volume (ppmv) and vapor flow rates ranged from 7 .2 to lz.3 standard cubic feet per minute (see
Table 2). Hydrocarbon removal rates ranged from approximately 1.8 to 3.9 pounds per day. The
fluctuation in hydrocarbon removal rates is primarily due to continued performance optimization
activities. As of october I l, 2004, approximately 9,7 85 pounds of hydrocarbons have been exhacted
and destroyed by soil vapor exffaction activities (see gaph below and Table 2).

Cumulative Hydrocarbon Removal and System Influent
Hydrocarbon Concentration
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ANTICIPATED FOURTH QUARTER 2OO4 ACTIVITIES

Monitoring Activities

cambria will gauge all monitoring wells; check wells for SpH; and collect groundwater samples from
wells not containing SPH. As per the sampling schedule, wells MW-l, MW-2, MW-4, and MW-5
will be sampled during the fourth quarter event. Groundwater samples will be analyzed for TpHg by
modified EPA Method 8015, and BTEX and MTBE by EpA Method 80218. If MTBE is detected
above laboratory detection limits in any sample, confirmation analysis byEpA Method 9260 willbe
performed. Groundwater monitoring and sampling results will be submitted to the State's GeoTracker
database' Cambria will summarize groundwater monitoring activities and results in th e Groutdwater
Monitoring and System Progress Report - Fourth euarter 2004.

Corrective Action Activities

Cambria will continue to perform operation and maintenance visits of the svE/AS system
approximately two to three times per month during the fourth quarter of20o4. Optimization activities
will include system vacuum adjustments to maximize subsurface air flow and extraction flow rates.
During site visits, system pafitmeters will be recorded in specialized field forms and will incorporate
BAAQMD's required monitoring data. The BAAeMD does not require vapor sampling under the
permit conditions goveming activated vapor-phase carbon treafinent, however, a system influent vapor
sample will be collected on a monthly basis to calculate cumulative hydrocarbon mass removal
Passive in-well air sparging will continue in well MW-l and will be continually monitored alc
optimized during system O&M events. Cambria will evaluate the performance of the remediation
system and include the results with the Groundwater Monitoring and system progress Report -
Fourth Quarter 2004.
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APPENDICES

Figure I - Groundwater Elevation and Hydrocarbon Concentration Map
Figure 2 - Soil Vapor Extraction/Air Sparge System Site Plan

Table I - Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data
Table 2 - SVE System Perfomance and Soil Vapor Analytical Results
Table 3 - SVE System Parameters

Appendix A - Benzene Concentration and Depth to Water versus Time Trend Graphs

Appendix B - Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets
Appendix C - Analltical Results for Groundwater Sampling
Appendix D - Analytical Results for SVE Systerr Operation
Appendix E - GeoTracker Electronic Delivery Confirmations
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CAMBRIA
Table 3. SVE System Param€ters - Allright Parking, 1432 HlrrisoD Streeg Oakhnd' Californis

Well Yacuum
Hydrocarbol Vapor

Conccntraaion Stttus

Well ID Date (inches ofHro) Flow Rrte (cfm) (pp-v) (open/closed)

MW-l lt/tv2003

t)/1712001

t22noa3

t71rc12003

t2lTDAOI
'l/7t2w4

ln3nov
v30/za04
2tl lnou
3Bnog4
3BnDI1
3not20$
3n4t20u
4t712004
4^2n0u
4t27t2004
5rcn004
5t.l1noo{
v21n004
5^0t2004
6L6t?OO4
7l5noo4
Tnnov
7ftn004
lDAEOO4
ut2n004
ut1t2no4
u25t2004
9n6rz004
9n7nN4
r0/rrn004

\u)12001
l2nOnOO1,
1?J2712001
nnoo2
a&n002
3t5noo2
4nnooz
4^5Un2
5n!20a2
5n1nxz
6/5t2002
6ntn002
7nnoo2
7/26n0n2
a5/2002
9L0noo2
tonnoo2
tv6nur2
lu5noo2
v8nM3
tn4Do03
3t4Un3
3/172003

1.0
0_7

1.0
l 6

0.8

0.9

0.59

2_6

1,0

4.E

3.0

0_9-?.5

3.2

2 . 1 8

5.2

4.0

l 8

3.2

3.8
6.0

5.0

6,5

3.0

6,0
4.4

5.3
4.5

t.9

6 5

12.4

20.5

27

6.3

l3.J

28.2

77.5
4.5

?2.1

25

22.5
5_5

5.2

10.5

9.0

8.5
5. t

4.0

3.6
7_5

26,000

3,530

5,700

r r,00{
t0,000

5.050

| 3. t00

t60

1.200

5E9
233

3,950

275

4 t 5

2,010 .
160
l?0

75
180

63

410
f60

300

l l 5

270

5t5

360

l,a5

514
5{'0

16,000

43,000
41,000
>10,000

>t0,000

>10,000

10,0?0

10,0?0

99E0

27,000

I  I , l  l 0
?,810

r0,400

5,?10
6,020

9,180

I t ,070
4,850

4,000

2,140

2,150

1,7t0
1,360

t05

8J

94

93

95

98

E2

8 l

t50

t46
74

8 l

78

70

70

70
80

8,1

70

72

74

t4

2 l

40
40

2:2

llr

25
48

100

140

34
8l

l0 l

EO

E I
77

8 l

az
E I

80
80

80
82

90

92
95

90

93

H:\Aolsuk - Oakland\O\2oo4\3O04\Paramelers Page I of 6



CAMBRIA
Table J. S\T System Parameters - Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, O.kland, Californi{

Wcll Vacuum
Hydrocarbon Vapor

Co[certration Staius

lvetl ID Date (inches ofH2O) Flol* Rrte (cfm) (pp-") (opon/closed)

u3t2oa3 l l5 4 0 720 open

-->vE&l 4/l4n0o3 1,180 open

660 op€t

1.600 op€n

t,525 oper
- open

1,270 open
- OPfr

50 open

105 cl$.d

511t200! ?

nt5n0o3 l l9 6.0 1,950 op€n

5n7n0a3 tt7 4 . 1

3.5

6/l tnw3 l l8 3.9
6nno$ l 18
1t2l2OO3 I 19 2s'
1/)tnoo3 IIE 3.5.
8nn003 tt7
a/15n003 lI7 1.4'

l t 6

8n6n003 I20 40 200 open

9t312003 | 16 2.9.

10,22003 116 7.0 70

ru7n003 I 14 2l
rc sn003 n8 23.

190

z
1,550

rcn\DOO3 ll7 21 1,090 oPCn

t t7t2003
12nno|3
t2ftonoo3
1223t2001
\/7n044
v23no04
v10n004
ultnoo4
y3n004

3BnW4
3tnnou
3n4nou
4U20U
4/12nDO4
4127/2W4
n6n0a4
5/)7nOW
5n7n|u
6tro/2w4
6/$n004
'7t6t}[O4

7nn004
7N2n4
7nt12001
8^712W1
a11nw4
ansl2wl
9tL6l20o1
tnlnw!
r0/llt004

t2/t3/700r
t2nol?ool
l?t2112001
1nn0a2
2tw002
3/5nw2
4nn$2

0.7

0.6'l

0.63

0.8

0,5

0.51
0.5

0.25

0. l l

0.7

1 . 0
0.9

2.5-25.

5.0

t2.1

21.5

2s_1

13.2

2,050

1,550

5,700

7,000

12,500

5.520
1,515

I,130

1,86?

4,150

t35

60

2,150

1,48J

|,030

1,025

460

655

520

410

805

5 1 0
.100

40,000
:12,500

35,000
>r0,000

>t0.000

>t0,000

E5
94

92

95

98

E2

8 I

62

47

t50

146

8 l

7a

75

10

70

10

EO

84
70

12
74

6Z

63
6Z

39

t4

I . E

3

0.9

t . 4

t .5

1.25

t .0

l . t

1.7

0.9

25
.t8

t00

t40
34

83

H:\Borsuk' Oakland\OP004\3OO4\PaEm€l€rs Page 2 of6



CAMBRIA
Table 3. SVE System Prrsmerers - All.ight Parking, 1432 H.rrisoD Street, Orkhrd, California

Well Vscuum
Hydrocarbon Vapor

Corcentration Status
Well ID Date (ir.hes ofHto) Flow Rat€ (cfm) (pp-t) (open/closed)

->vEs-2

4n5DAO2
5n2t2002
5D1nOOz
6/5n002
6EtEOoZ
7nn002
1n$2002
u5no$?
9^0nn02
t0/212002
tt6n0|2
1U5/2002
uan003
'tn4/2003

v4n003
3^1EOA3
4/tnu!3
4/142001
5/7n0n3
5/15/2001
5n7no03
6t13DOA3
6n3n$3
7nn00t
7t !tnoo3
Ant2OOj
a)5n003
8n6n0s3
9/3lZOO3
t0/22003
lann003
lut5n003
tonlnoo3
I vt rn003
t2t2no!3
t t0n003
lZD3QOO3

n/20M
tn3t2004

tB0/2004
2n1t2004

3BNOM

v3/2004

3/t0D004

3t24DOM

4nn0u
4/t2t20v

4UDO14

5t6n004
ntTnoa4

5D7t2004

6/10,2004
5^517004

7t6nwl

7nnNA

'1,347

1,888
4,710

2,090
t,820

5,210

I , 5 1 5

|,92t

t ,850

2,180

t,670

6,2t0

9,630

5,790
?,02o .
3,230
2,980

700

475

5 t 5

525

365

210

365

245

1,295

4 t 0

t,t20

t,550

t,675

l , l l 5

4@

t,740

1,510

600

90

t l0

3160
8E3

6,E00

1,150

1,1?0
t90
65

30
35

?0
1 1 0

250

l0?
8 l

6 1
79

E2

8 l

6 l

EO

80

80

8?

90

92

95

90

93

l 1 5

l 1 6

l l ?

1 1 9

I t ?

l l 8
l l 8

l 1 9
1 1 8

t17

t \ 1

t2l

n6
120

I t 8
l l 9

l 9
a5

,4
92

95
98

82

al

47

t 5 0
146

71

8 l
7E

70
'tg

10
80

E4

70

72

24.1

26.1
9,5

zo.7

41
28.9

l 3 . l

10.5

8.9

8,J

'-'

, t 0

,:

9.0

8.O

4 . 1

5 +

t5.2.

6.5.

4.0

1 7

2 l
2 l

1.9
2.0.

2.0

t . 5

t . 6
t . 6

2 . 1 .

0.81

6,8

t .9

1.0
1.5

2

3.E

13.

2.7

1.3

H:\Borsuk - Oatland\O\2004\sQ(X\Pa6rneteE Page 3 oi6



CAMBRIA
Table 3. SvE System Parametcrs - Allright Prrking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, Califomia

Well Vrcuum
Hydrocarbon Vapor

Concentration Ststos
Well ID Date (inches ofH2O) Flow Rst€ (cfm) (pPmv) (open/closod)

1lEl20O4 74 r-r 220 oP.n

VES.]

7n42004
at2/t0ul

->vE92 Ut7nW4
En51200,1

9 6nffi4

9n7nN4

l0/ /2004

t2/|3DOO1

tzDOnOOl

t2D7t200l

tnn002

2ftnoo!

3/5t2002

4Dt2002

4L5nW2

5n2/2l'02

5UnOO?

6/5n002
6/2tnwz

1Dn002
7n6nw2

ElsnOO?

9/|OnW2

tannwz
It6nw2
la5nwz
lt&2003

ln4t2n3

3/4t2tO1
yl7nN3

4BnAOl
4I4nW3

5n/2t03
5r5t2003

5/27nN3

6n1nN3

6/2 DAO3

7m2001

7ntnN3

an/7003

alS2oo3
u26t2N1

9BnOO3

lot2ntnl

tot7tz0o3

l0/15/2003
l'ntnoo3

lVt7nOO3

nnn$S
't?l)0/2003

1v23n003
lnno$
tn3nffi4

6l

62

39

34

1.4
t .9

2.6

t .E

2.1

t .5

1.f,

7 0

l 2

x2.5
26,5

7_5

l  t , l

24.E

t6.5
6.7

14.1

25.5
32.2

9.3
4.5

7.1
4.0

4.5

1.0

ta
2.6

1 . 6

1.5

14+

1.9

2.5

2.7

t.9'

30.
l9

23

2 1
7.O

1.3
2.2

2.0

0.6

0.25

t0
50

40

za
E20

240

310

38.000

4l , r00

6 t,000
> 10,000
> t0,000
>10,000

4_260

7,090

7,010

5,290

3,4J0

4.EXO

3,400
1,380

I, lJ0
2.140

1,215

1,015

3,840
5,040

3,430
1,980

1,900
1,950

t,3?0
I ,J30

t,250

1,000

8J0

375

380

5

3J30

?5
225

30

10

1.4?5
280

t00

50

4,810

3,620

75

48
100

140
47

84
l0?

85

E I

8t

80

82

6 l

80
80

80
82

90

92

95
90

93
l l 5

t 1 6

t \ 7

l t 9

117

u 8

l l E

l l 9

l l 8

l l 7

t t7

t23

l l 6

t2l

| 7
l l 8

I ] E
E6

94

92

95

9E

82

HiBo6uk - Oakland\Ou0o4\3o04\Parameters Page 4 ot 6



CAMBRIA
Table 3. S!'E System P{rameters - Allright Parking, 1,132 Harrisor Street, Oakhnd, Californir

Well Vacuum
HydrocNrbotr Vapor

Concentrstion Strtus
WellID Drte (inches ofHro) Flow Rale (cfm) (ppmv) (open/closed)

t/302004 8l
2/t|2004 62

0.1 - open

03 1,2E0 op€tr

-,>vEs-3

!3n004

3BnOO4

3^Ot20D4

3t24nOO4
4/2/2001

4^2t20U
4/27/2004

5t6nou

5^1n004

,21nOO4

6non004

6^6t?OO4

715t2004

7nt20u
7ftt1,O04

lnEnut
ut2t7w4
ut1nw4
Uz5DOA4
946/!00{
9t27tZO04
lutlnool

lul3n001
t2n0n00l
lzn1nool
tnt2002
uEnooz
y5noo2

4nDOOZ
4lt5nox2
5n2nooz
5n1nD02
6/5t2042
6/2tno02
7/2t2M2
7n6t2002
a5noa2
9/lonoo2
tot1J2002
n/6n002
tzt5non2
l/w043
tn4no03
3t4|ZOO3
3 7nO03
4l3t2W3
4t14D003
5nnut3
5/ t5t2003
5UDO03
6/ t3t2003
6n3/2003

0.39

3.1

t9.7..

0 5

1.85

0.9

2 . 1

l 6

l 9

2 . 1

t .4

I .0

l .z

1.0

I . l

t ,9

t .7

t .5

0.t

t2.2

21

2 8 . 1

9.3

1 1 . 5

22.5

21.1
6,3

l 8

4t.5
]E

4.5
'1.0

4.O

5.0

t .0
1.0

;
2.'l

2.0

2.0

1,990

285

40

1,240

440
425

252
4 1 0

220

2

t 5
70

50

120

t75

t05

92

375
4t0

390

35,000

46,500

53,000
>10,000

>10.000
>l0p0o

570

10J60

4,490

2,580

9,690

2,230

6,t60

2,410

t377
920

420

1,805

2J20

t,390
1,300

1,09{)

1,0J0
6to

2,100

1,850

I,800

47

150

t46

8 l

18
75

70

70

70

80

84
70

52

39

34

25

4E

t00

140

47

84

t02

EO

E I
80

8 l

8 l

E I

80

80
80

E2
90

95

90

93
I  t J

1 t 6

n 7
l 1 9

1t7
r  t 8

E

H:\Borsuk - Oakland\O\2004\3oo4\Pardmeters Page 5 of 6



CAMBRIA
Table 3, S\T System Parrmeters - Allright Parkin6 1432 Harrimr Street, Oskhnd, Ctlifornir

Well Vrcuum
Hydrocrrbon Vrpor

Concentmtion Status

Well ID Date (inches ofHrO) Flow Rate (cfm) (ppmv) (open/closed)

->vEs-4

7nno03
't/nt7003

anno03
8/15,2003
8/26t?OO3
9tv2003
lonDoo3
)0nDoD3
lo/|5/2043
l0/2tnm3
lt/l7n0a3
l2L0nm3
12n3n003
tn/20u
1/23/X004
1t1U2044
2/[/2004
1t3/2004
v3nov
3nonw4
3t24tz$4
4n/2004
4^2!2W4
4nfna04
5/6n004
5tr7n004
5n7noo4
6/10n004
6/t6noo1
n6nN4
7nnoo4
7N2fi4
1DA20n4
att2t04
ut712004
u25l2w4
9^5nW{
9t27t2014
lo/|tnw{

I ,JJO

1,550

630

465

?,550

l 5
75

50

70

2,850

?,300

46,000

12,000

4,77Q

7,010

4,27n

65

3,500

120
170

60

1,740

I,120

2560

4.300

1,840
.t,150

4,840

3,550

1,615

t,160

tJr0

2,630
r,920

9

8

I  1 7

l l ?

)22

) 1 7

6

t l7

n 7
85

92

95

98

a2

8 l

150

146

E I
7a

70

7D

70

80

E4

7A
72

74
67

62

63

62

39

f,4

2.2

2.6

2.8

, t

t 7

l0

28

3.0

3.0

0.5

l .o

0.55

0.45

0,93

2.2
1 . 6

0.7

0.9

5 . 5

2 . 1

2.E

l l

1.0

l . l

1.0

t .2
t . l

l . l
1.5

1.7

1.6

1.2

Ngrs
Hydsc.rlon com€dtltions .rc m.{surcd using r Horiba MEXA'554 ga dalya. corc. r.rro rcadings !bo!e

10,000 ppmv ffc sbove lhe ifftruDent calibralion snd are nol .cliable.

- - Dau rot Bvlilsbl. d not all@ted
' = Umblc to get tcrdirg de io ih€ prcsdc. of mt t

" 
= W6ll s.al ctuked, .llowins ubidt lir to shon{ircun vapd erlr&tid. Wcll $.1 Epl&€d

HlBors!k - Oakland\OUOO4\3Oo4\Parametcrc Page 6 of 6



APPENDIX A

Benzene Concentration and Depth to Water versus Time Trend Graphs
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APPENDIX B

Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets
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CaNasRte
WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: Rorgwl< Cambria Mgr: j N Well ID: 44;.1-
Project Number: gh .n _rr, I n Date: q-n-o.\ WellYield:

Site Address:
l \3?-  F \Ar f i so^  S+ '

Onl<.t0"".c1, c A

Sampling Method;

-t)i seos'nLl< L^,,\,

Well Diameter: {0 pvc

Technician(s):" Sc,

!t!"P"pmtoWater: t?.O z Total Well Depth: ? t.60 WaterColumn U"ignr&-
Volume/ft: o.IE 1 Casing Volume: ?, ZL 3 Casing Volume s: a o L
Purging Device: )iqrn .^ Up t-'l Did Well Dewater?: ye S Total Gallons Purged: -z
Start Purge Time: r: \O Stop Purge Time: r.-..\ Ti:tal Time: a,,.. ̂ .

I Casitrg Volume = Wetcr colurnd height x Votnme/ ft.
Well Diam..

2

6"

Volun€/ft (elilousl
0.16
0.65
1.47

Time Casing
Volume

Temp.
fc)

pH Cond.
(us)

Comments

L ' .4  s 3 Ao.ll ov\s r . ,e\ \  , lp
"role.rr l ode( s kccn

Eoib rczLne ,..l 3 ,.t<
DTQ i- , 7: 5-t

Fe= melL ORP = mv D0= mg/L
.Sample ID Date Time Container

Type
Preservative Analytes Analytic

Method

fl,tu - | 9- zr -o ur j ' .zO 3JoA KLI

D\IIMPI.ATEIFORMSIFIELD\WEIJJA!,|PAWPD
NIM tBlrql



Caunzue
WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: Bo.s*l< Cambria Mgr: Sil WellID: nD_a_
Project Number: Shr^, _rr,*q Date: q, z1- o.\ Well Yield:

Site Address:
l \3L F\ovtison St '

Oo.lt[a.cl, c A

Sampling Method:

Air". .oLk L^,\" .

Well Diameter: 2[pvc

Technician(s): 
=*

Initial Depth to Warer: z ? .og Total Well  Depth; 
"S.Lro

Wator Column Height: j.j 2
Volume./ft: o.,. , I l Casing Volume: b. g 3 3 Casing Volumes: /.5 {
Purging Device: ili .,aosoL/. L, l* Did Well Dewater?: n D Total Gallons Purged: /. s
Start Purge Time: | .. St Stop Purge Time: L : 0r.,.. Total Time: I qF.[ ,.\<

I Casing Volume = wltei column height x Volumd ft.
Wcll Diam.-

2

6',

Volume./ft (Eallops|
0.16
0.65
1.4'1

Time Casing
Volume

Temp.
fc)

PII Cond.
(us)

Comments

:<6 '5 t q . 6
-7.0 

3 |  ?  qo e lou '  te  t l t . te
1100 .o tc ,  t A .qB l6zo J -

z ' .os t '9 t t .  q 6.cs I  BRA

Fe= mEtL ORP = mv D0= mgtL
.Sample II) Date Time Container

Type
Preservative Analytes Analytic

Method

/vro - I Q- zr -or -z: l0 j,J oa- Rc- |

D\TEMPLATE\RIRMSIFIET.UWEIIAMP2.WPD
t{sM 5l}t/9a



CaNnentn
WELL SAMPLING F'ORM

Project Name: Gor s,^.1< Cambria Mgr: S N WellID: nN_\
Pmject Number: Sh ro _rr, * n Date: g- Z1- o.\ Well Yield:

Site Address:
l \  jL l- \^. t iso^ S+'

!{!a,"\, c A

Sampling Method:

AIrro.nLI+ L" ,1"

Well Diameter: z_ 0 pvc

Technician(s): 
,*

hitial Depth to Water: .z\, q < Total Well Depth: zL4. gO Water Column Height: 3.0 5
Volume,/ft: o. I /.' l Casing Volume: ().r1l 3 Casing Volumes: I .\ A
Purging Device: .\isros^\/, L., 1.. Did Well Dewater?: A J Total Gallons Purged: l. S
Start Purge Time: / .. zO Stop PurgeT ime:  / t3q Total Time: ll,( _"l., yr !

I Casitrg Votune = Wrter coturln hcight x Volumd ft,
We[ Di,rn,-

6"

Volumdft (e3llotrs\
0.16

1.47

Time Casing
Volume

Temp.
fc)

pH Cond.
(us)

Comments

: zs o,q ra.0 l .oz 8to' .ao
ta .3 a.q3 q\2

:35 l9 .D t -  ' ,1  , cqq

Fe= mglL ORP = InV D0= mglL

Sample ID Date Time Container
Type

Preservative Analytes Analytic
Method

nao - L\ 9 'zr 'o r^ ,:r.to 1J 0d. Kc- I

D'ITBMT'I.ATE\FORMSIFIBLD\WELLSAMP:LWPD
NSMJ/3I/94



CnMeRIa

WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: Ro. s,^ l( Cambria Mgr: €N WellID: nH-q
Project Number: gh r^, _r", , R Date: 9- Z1- o.\ Well Yield:

Site Address:
l \  jL F\tr f iS0^ St '

Oaltte.{ ,  eA

Sampling Method:

rA[ = oo,,o Ll'r L^, \ 
"

Well Diameter: zBpvc

Technician(s): 
=*

Initial Depth to Water: ? z. l\{ Total Wefl Depth: ZB, \\4 Water Column Height: h .? o

Volume/ft: o.,. | , I Casing Volume: O .g q 3 Casing Volumes: o t, --l

Purging Device: A I -,n .,,L/* L^,|r. Did Well Dewater?: fl r) Total Gallons Purged: 3

Start Purge Time: ) 2, . z S Stop Purge Time: ) ? '. ?q Total Time: /\,.,1 n!

I Casitrg Volu.rne= Water column heigbt x Volume/ ft.
Well Diam.

2"

6"

VoluncJft (qelons)
0-16
0-65
1.41

Time Casing
Volume

Temp.
fc)

pH Cond.
(us)

Comments

l7 ' .  to 7 'oI i 612
l ? ' .  1  s 7 1, rz tq0
t ? . ' - uo r 15. L ) . tD t l ' )

Fe= mglL ORP = mv D0= mgL

Sample ID Date Time Container
Type

Preservative Analytes Analytic
Method

tv\t) - 5 9- zr-ou'. t 'L 
' .u5 j \,/ oe Kt- I

D\IEMTLA'IE\FOIJ!'S\NELD\WEIIISAMPZWPD
NSM J'6I/9,!



E
o

<E
F

o
8

a
rt

Q
&

rY
) 

D

E
0

g
F

&

!--0
3

Y
!&

iJ
o

u
.. 

z
h

g
 

t
z

i$
<

+
1 Z

ttf 
D

 
R

u
X

 
*

.? 
C

'.

z
'i

.\) 
=

/.&

6
ro

g
n

 etu
rzt uo

tzttii

o
tE

g
 I o

L
zE

 
t lzs v d

z rq
 ",vr,ra

7
iF

0928 | O
rzE

 | ?tg Y
da.

,t lr{o
 t.g

td
 o

g
o

g
 r so

g
 vd

a

0808 / 809 vda
(ocos r zoe vda) r.-N

6E
;

0
t0

8
 / 1

0
9

 vd
a

(r e r r).o"qr","+
,iH

;;6tl;d
Q

"s,ara ozgs) .s;r€r-;;6;;to;I;;;

1
9

1
9

9
;1

a
5

r1
g

 
* 

H
d

[
aa.t-t.{tr rog + ozos/409) 

*c - aarE
G

<
r;

z
5

i
<

 fi:-
-r ?H
f;l: 

E

H
;3

q
e

- F
3

s
a

g

n
F

=
z

E
3

<
!

ch '6u-



APPENDIX L

Analytical Results for Groundwater Sampling



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
l10 znd Alrnu€ Soudl dD7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Telephone : 925'798-1620 F^x : 925-79E-)622
W€bsils www.rEanpbell.com E-rmI: rl|in@rEcanpb€ll.con

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emery.ville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #540-0188; Borsuk DateSannrled: 09127104

DateReceived: 09/29104

Client Contact: Matt Meyers DateReDorted: 10/05104

Client P.O.: DateCornoleted: 10/05/04

Workorder: 0409459

October 05, 2004

Dear Matt:

Enclosed are:

l). the results of 4 analyzed sanples from your #540-0188; Borsuk project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy ofthe chain ofcustody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC sanples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories saives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.



Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #540-0188; Borsuk Date Sanpled: 09/27104

DateReceived: 09/29104

Client Contact: Matt Meyers Date Extracted: IU0A0+10/O4104

Client P.O.: Date Anallzed: 10102104-1O104/M

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasotine with BTEX and MTBE*
E\tr.cloD mthodr SW5O3oB AEllricat nlethodr: SWSotlB/EOlsCm WorX Order M)9459
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE B€nzme Toluene Elhylbenzene Xylenes DF % s s

00l A MW-t 27,000,a,i ND<500 580 2000 6800 100 103

002A MW-2 14,000,a ND<350 2800 490 340 1600 t 0 109

003A MW-4 45,000,a ND<1200 16,000 zffi r700 2000 l0 85.0

004A MW-5 1600,a ND<I10 t40 4-8 45 l 8 E9_0

McCampbell AnalJtical, Inc.
I l0 2Dd A!€ruc SoutL #D7, Pach€co, CA 94553-5550

T€lephon€ :925-?98-1520 F^^ | 92r79A-t622
Websita: wlv.rEcanpbell.com E-nlAil: rr|in@|tc:rybell.corn

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND nEans not detect€d at or

above th€ rcponing liirit

50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 I $gL
s NA NA NA NA NA NA I mC/Ke

* water and vapor sampl.S -O utt tCL
producvoil/non-aqueous liqujd samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromalogam; sample peak coelutes rrilh sunogate peak.

+The following descriprions of the TPH chromatogram 
-are cu.sory in natuE and Mccarnpb€1l Anal,'tical is not rcsponsible for their inierpreration: a)unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is signilicanlj -.b) heavier gasoline rangc compounds are significanl(aged gisoline?); c) lighier gasotine raDgecompounds 

-(the-mosi mobile f'action) are siSnificant; d) gasoline range compJunds having broad ch.omatographic p€aks are significant; biotogicallyahercd gasoline?; e) TPH pattem that does not appear to be derived frirn gasotine (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?): D one to a few isotated non-targetpeaks- pt€sent; g) stronBly aged gasoline or diesel range cornpounals are sigrificant; h) lighter than *"t€r ihmis;ibh :h€€n/product is pEscnt; i) liquidiamPle that contains great€r than -1 vol o/ s€diment; j) r€porting timir raised due io iig]r M-|BE content; k) TpH pauem that does not app€ar to beleriv€d from Sasoline (aviation 8as). ft) no r€cogniza[ie pattem; n) rpn(g) range non-iarget isolared peak subrracted oua of the TpH(g) cons€nhation atlhe climtrs request.

DHS Cedification No. 1644 Rydelius, Lab Manager



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
I l0 2nd Averue Soulh. #D7, pacheco, CA 94J53-i560

Tefephone : 925-798J 620 Fax:925-79A,1622
wcbsit€r wr)w.rr.arpb€ll.con E-ruit: rEin@ncca,tpb€n.com

Cambria Env- Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID; #540-0188; Borsuk

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether*
Anllytical ltEboits: SW8260B

Reporting Limit for DF =l;
ND means oot detected a! or

above the reporting limil

water and vapor samplcs and all TCLP & SpLp extracts are reoo.ted in samples in lglkg, wipe sarnples in pglwipe,

means not detected above the reporting timit; N/A means analyte not applicablc to this anary,sjs-

su.rogate diluted out ofEnge or surmgate coelutes with anotherDeak.

lighter than *ater immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liqujd sample that contains g€ater than -l vol. % sedim€nqj) sampte diluted due to highlanic content; k) client defined reponing h.mir.

= Reponing Limiq MDL = Method Detection Limit; DF = Dilution Factor; J = Estimaied value; concentration detected b€tween the MDL and RL.

DHS Certilication No. 16,14 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
I t0 2nd Avenu€ Sout[ #DZ Plcheco, CA 94553-5550

T€lahorc : 925-798-1620 FLr. .925-79a-1622
Websirer raw.nrtarpb€ll.con E-Inril rDair@rEcanpbe .com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

l alrix: W Workord€r 0409459

EPA r\,rethodr sw8260B Extraction: sw5o30B BatchlD: 13376 Spiked Sampre rD: 0409451-oolB

Analyte
Sample Spiked MS' MSD' VS.MSD' LCSD -CS-LCSDAcceptance Criteria (o/o

pg/L pg/L % Rec. o/. Rec, % RPD 7o Rec. % Rec. O/. RPD High

Methyl-t-buryl ether (MTBE) 94.3

99

5.8r I
*-

I
3 ,80 |

130

130

All target compounds in the Method Blankofthis extraction batch were ND less than the method RLwith fte following exceptions:
NONE

Recovery = 'tog ' 
6u155"mpte) / (Amount Spiked); RpD = 10o . (MS - MSD) / (MS + |\ISD) / 2)-

Ms / ['lsD sPike t€coveri€s and / or ./6RPD may tall outsjde oJ lsbo.atory acc€ptance ffiteria due to one or mor€ of rhe foflowlng rcasons: a) the sampte ishomogenous AND coniains signiticart concentralions of Bnatte etativ; io ttr€ amount spitred, or b) trre spiksd sampte,s nEri;in;rrerei uiittr ttre spi*e recouery.
= not enough samde to perform malrix spik6 and matdx spik6 dupticsle.

= analltonconcentralion in sample exceeds spike amount for soil malrix or exceeds a sp$ke amount ior $Eter matdx or sample dituted dir€ io high rnatdx or

DHS Certification No. 1644



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
110 2nd Avenu€ South, #D7, Pach€co, CA 94553_5560

Telcphone : 925-79E-1620 Fzx : 925-798-1622
websiG: ww.nrcmDbell.com E-mailr lluiD@nccarpbell corn

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: w Workorder: 0409459

EPAMethod: SW802lB/80lscm Extraction; SW5030B BatchlDj 13380 Spiked Sample lD: 0409457-001A

Analyte
Sample Spiked MS. MSD- MS.MSD* LCS LCSD -cs-LcsDAcceptance Criteria (o/o)

pdL pg/L % Rec. % RPD % Rec. % Rec. % RPD High

TPH(btex) ! ND 60 E9.2 95 91.2 92.9 l .  [ ) 70 130

MTBE ND t 0 l 0 l 106 5.03 89.4 94 5.02 70 130

Benzene ND l 0 99.9 105 5.0'7 94.8 95.2 o.424 'tD t30

Tolumc ND t 0 93-9 103 9.06 106 106 0 10 t30

Ethylbenzene ND t 0 90.5 103 12.4 I  l 6 1 1 6 0 70 t30

xylenes ND 30 84.7 49.'l '7 120 2.82 't0 t30

%SS: l 0 l l 0 100 104 4.08 98 97 | .24 10 t30

All rarget compounds in the Method Blank ofthis extmction batch were ND jess than the mclhod RL with the following o(ceptions:

NONE

Recov€ry = '100 ' (MSSampl€) / (Arnount Spiked); RPD = 100 ' (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2)-

MS / MSD spike recov€ries and / or %RPD mey fall tutside of laboratory acceptan@ crileda due to one o. mor€ ot tl|6 tollowing reasons: a) the 5€mpl6 is
homogenous AND contains slgnifcanl concenbstions of anaM€ rotaiive to lhe amourf spikod, or b) lhe spiked sample'6 malrix interferes wilh the spike reco\€ry'

TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX a€as from the FlD,

clutt6|€d chromatogram: sample peak coelutes with sunogato peak.

= nol applicable or not enough s€mple lo p€rfom matdx spike and matdx spike duplicate.

= anatyte concentr3tion in samf,e exceeds spike amouni for soll rn€trix or exce€ds a spike amount fot watBt [ratrix or sample diluted dle to high matdx or
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APPENDIX D

Analytical Results for SVE System Operation



McCampbell Analltical, Inc.
I l0 2nd Avewe Soulh, #D7, Pach€co, CA 94553-5560

Teleph$tE : 925-798-1610 F?d. : 925-79A-\622
websjc: www.rEc.npbellcom E-nBil min@rDcarpb€n.com

Cambria Env- Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Pmject ID: #540-0188-61;
BORSTIK

Date Sanpled: 07/06/04

DateReceived: 07/07/04

Client Contacl Gretchen Hellnarur DateReported: 07113104

Client P.O.: Date Conoleted: 07/13/04

Workorder: 0407105

July 13,2004

Dear Gretchen:

Enclosed are:

l). the results of I analyzed sanple ftom your #540-0188{l; BORSUK project,

2). a QC report for the above sample

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses *ere completed satisfactorily and all QC sarples were found to be within our control limits.

Ifyou have any questions please contact rne. Mccarpbell Ana$cal Laboratories strives for exccllence

in quality, sewice and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
I l0 2'd Avcnue South #D7, Pach€co, cA 94553-5560

TeleDhone : 925-?98-1620 Far :925-198-1622
Websit€: \MMr.rDccarpb€ll.coln E-nail: flEin@nc.tnpbel.com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #540-0188-61;
BORSLIK

Date Sanpled; 07106/04

Date Received: 07107/04

Client Contact Gretchen Hellnarur Date Extractedi 07108/04

Client P.O.: Date Analyzad:. 07 lO8/04

Gasoline Range (C6-Cl2) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasotine with MTBE and BTEX in ppmv*
Ext'.ction rElhod: sw5o30B Aialydcal i'ethods: swEo?lB,/80t5cm worh ordlr 0407105

l"ab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(s) MTBE Benzene Toluen€ Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF % s s

00 tA INF 990,a ND<IO 3-3 6 .1 ND<1,0 21 4 I  l 9

Ppm (m8/L) to ppmv (uyl-) conversion for TPHG) assumes thc mole€ular wEight ofgasoline to be equal to that ofhcxan€.

ReporlinS Lirnit for DF =1:
ND rEals [ot dekct€d rt ot

rbove ti€ r€porring li'nit

l 0 1.5 0 .15 0.15 0.15 0.15 I UUL

s NA NA NA NA NA NA I mg/Kg

* wator and vatrrcr samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts ar€ rEported in pgll-, soiysludge/solid samples in rng/kg, wip€ samples in pglwipe,
producvoil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogmm; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak-

+The following d€scriptions ofthe TPH chromatogram are cuNory in nature and Mccampbell Analltical is not responsible for theil interpretationi a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoiine is significant; b) h€avier gasoline ran8e compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighte. gasoline range
compounds (the mott mobile fraction) are significan! d) gasoline range cofipounds having broad chromatographic p€aks are significanq biolqically
alter€d gasolinc?; e) TPH pattem that do€s not appea. to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solv€nt / ftincral spiit?); D one to ; few isolated non-targ.t
peak prcseit; g) stronSly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscibl€ sheerl/Foduct is present; i) liquij
sample that contains greater than 'l vol. % s€dinent; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE contenq k) TpH pa0em that does ,ot app€ar to b€
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no reognizable pattem.

DHS Certification No- \644 Angela Rydelius. Lab Manager



McCampbell Analytical, I.nc.
I l0 2Dd A}tnue Sourh, #D7, Pach€co, CA 94553,5560

Tefephow : 925-798- 1620 Fsd.t925-198-1622
W€bsiier rriJv.rrcaryb€ll.com E-rEtl mair@Fcsrrpb€llcom

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR Sw8021B/80l5Cm

Matrlx A Workorden (N07105

EPA Method: sw8021B/8015cm Extraction: sw5o3oB Ba|ahloi lzzT2 spiked sample tD: N/A

Sample Spiked MS' MSD' US-MSD' LCS LCSD .CS.LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%

UUL UUL % Rec. % Rec, % RPD o/o Rec. % Rec. o/i RPD High

TPHOtex)e 60 N/A NiA 91.2 98,6 t.44 70 130

MTBE l 0 N/A N/A NIA l l 7 1 l l 5.24 70 130

Benzene N/A l0 N/A I  t 0 109 o.255 '70 130

TolueDe t 0 NiA N/A t04 t04 0 70 130

Ethylbenzene N/A l 0 N/A N/A N/A n l 108 2.60 '70 130

Xylenes N/A 30 N/A N/A 96.7 95.3 1.39 70 130

%SSl N/A l 0 N/A N/A 97.6 103 4.92 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank ofthis extmction baich w€re ND tess than the method RL with the foltowihg exceptionsl
NONE

Recovery = 100'(Ms€ample)/ (Amouni Spiked); RpD = 100. ([rS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSO)/ 2).

Ms and / or MsD.spike tecoveries msy not b€ neaa 'loo% or ttte RPos near o% if a) the s€mple is inhomogenous AND containo Eignmcant con@nt€lions ofElyle releliv€ io tl|€ amourn spiked, o. b) it that sp€cific sample matdx interferes wifr spike r*overy-

TPHOi6x) = sum of BTEX ar€as from lho FlD.

cluttetr€d chromatogram; semple peak coelutgs with sunogate peak.

= nol enoogh sernple lo p€ffrrrm matrix spike and metix 6pike duplicatB.
:inaMe_c,ncentralion in sample exceeds spik6 amount for soil malrix or e)(ceeds a spik6 amount for \ /ater mafix o. 6smple diluted due to high matrix or



.9.2.9I;_qE-EE-q.9g-9

E
F

a
z

u

f-tl

;>

I'o
 i 

6

tlii:
:'liL-l
L

o
i

l

illl
II

H[1

f lfl 
T

r
tlt

L
ll 

l
lE

i 
l

to
. i

o-l 
l

x
i 

1
u

J
lt 

1
L

F
IJ

 
I

a
o

tt 
I

rl 
?

 | il I
E

l o
 i 

li I
c

,| 
i 

t' 
I

q
l 

i 
lr 

I
-t 

:1
| 

l
5l 

-1 
.-- 

---

*l ':l l'l =
i

ot!oooooo()olt

e
 

a
Q

! 
\\

ro
F

r-

E
I

r!gC
9

gEEeFv)I-€3T
Ee

I
--II-c5

=
 E

r
g

 
$

E
g

 
A

E

FP
<

9
S

sE
sH

$
ia

s
1

d
3

-e
-

E
.S

9
=

.€
sE

g
=

)aloE
.

o
o

o
T

-
O

F
-

F

5
5

9
o

o
E

a
.lN

F
s

3
0

e
e

*
9

9
S

F(JF-

iiz

t r $
o

F
r

!l!d

h3
n

 
a

s
f 

E
1

8

ile
 

E
E

E
$

5
-e

d
 

i:a
5

3
"9

; 
:'!4

i
:e

s
 

P
g

fE
-*,r €

g
E

F
H

S
l 

e
'

(u

UIz



\nt.,

t.-\D-l-

E
E

Eol-Uq.)

:)

r1E
o

F

F
in

q
-q

* 
A

l--)

u
..

<
vz5F

:dq
N

i;
b

..}q
_:l

d
)6

-

0
 |o

9
 tz 6

tu
 rz, uo

b
zL

l PE
a

1

o
rtS

 I o
L

zB
 / 9

t9
 vd

g
 A

q
 s.vN

d
 /s.H

V
d

0
L

z8
 / 9

2
9

 Vd
3

o
9

z8
 | 0

ta
8

 / n
z9

 vd
l

A
'IN

O
 s.S

Jd
 0

8
0

8
 / 8

0
9

 Y
d

3

0
8

0
8

 / 8
0

9
 vd

:I

(0
2

0
8

 / 2
0

9
 vd

3
) I-'tN

o
 x3

J8

0
1

0
8

 / Io
g

 v
d

3

(t g
t ') su

o
q

rE
ro

rp
i(H

 urn
.lo

lrd
 

tclo
l

(JT
B

/JT
3

 0
Z

S
!) ese

?
ro

 T lro
 u

m
o

lo
rF

d
 tslo

l

3
4

1
1

,,1
/1

.0
8

 + 0
2

0
8

/4
0

9
) 
se

c sE
 r{d

l ?
 xfts

x

?
a

e

<
l/ra

2
3

1
4

7
Y

- l'o
.-rtL

l'
L! 

=
., ?i o

c
o

 
<

ll

2
9

9

rl

PEE.:EL)

gn,

ulL)

Ez.:i

I;J

a
o

B
t

-L
rJ

€
r!

7
jzn



6 
McCampbellAnalytical,Inc.

I l0 2nd Av€nu€ Soulh. #D7, Pacheco, CA 94551-5560
Tef€phone : 92J-798J 6?0 faa:925-198-1622

Websits www.nrcarpb€l.com E-rDil: nBin@nEc.rpb€ll.com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suit€ A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project tD: #5401-0188-61;
BORSUK

Date Sanpled: 08112104

Date ReceiYed: OSll3lod

Client Contact: Cretchen Helhlann DateReported: 08119/04

Client P.O.: Date Conpleted: 08/19/04

Workorder: 0408187

August 19, 2004

Dear GJetchen:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 1 analyzed sanple from your #5401-0188-6f; BORSUK project,

2). a QC report for the above sample

3). a copy ofthe chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analpes r+ere completed satisfactorily and all QC sanples were found to be within our control limits.

Ifyou have any questions please contact me. McCanpbell Analyical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Rydelius, Lab Manager



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
110 2nd Avenue Soutll #D?. Pacheco- CA 94553'5560

Tel?hon€ : 925-79& l620 Fax:925-798-1622
Website: wvw.nrccanpb€ll.c{n E nail: rnin@n'ccampb€ll-com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #5401-0188-61;
BORSI.]K

Date Sarpled: 08/12104

Date Received: 08/13/04

Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Extracted: 08/13/04

Client P.O.: Date Amllzed; 08/13/04

Gasoline Range (C6-Cl2) Volatile Hydrocarbons as casoline with MTBE and BTEX in ppmv*
Extr.clioD 'nefiodr Sw5030B Anatlicat nleilods: Swso2lB/8otscm wor* Order 04o8tf?

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(c) MTBE Benzene Tolu€ne Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF %ss

001A INF 780,a ND<5.0 2.2 2.'7 ND<o.5 l4 2 107

pprn (rn8/L) to Ppmv (ul/L) conversion for TPH(8) assumes the mol€cular weiSht ofgasoljne to be equal ro that of hexane.

R€poilins Limit for DF = I ;
ND rlEans not delec0ed at o.

above f|e reponing lihit

t 0 1.5 0 . t 5 0 , l 5 0 .15 0 . t 5 IUL

S NA NA NA NA NA NA mgKe
.watErandvaporsamplesandelITcLP&SPLPextractsarerepoItedinpgl!soiUsludge/sol idsamptei@
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L,

# cluttered chromatogramt sample peak coelutes with sunogale peak.

+The following descriptions ofthe TPH chromatografi are cursory in nature and Mccampb€ll Analltical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified Easoline is siEnificant; b) heaviergasoline mnge compounds are siSnificant(aged gasotine?); c) lightergasoline range
comPounds (the most mobile fraction) are siSnificant; d) gasoline range compounds having brcad chromatographic peaks arc significant; biologically
alter€d gasoline?; e) TPH pattem th3! does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spjrit?); 0 one to;few isolated non-target
p€aks pres€nt; g) strongly aged gasoline ordiesel mnge compornds are significaht; h) light€rthan water immiscible sheen/product js presenti i) liquid
sample that contains Sreater than ̂ l vol- 7o s€diment; j) rcporting limit raised due to high MTBE contenti k) TpH pattem that does not appear ro oe
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable patt€m.

gela Rydelius, Lab ManagerDHS Certification No. 1644



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
ll0 2nd Alenne Sooth, #D?, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

TeleDhon€ :925-]gg'l620 F.x : 925'798- 1622
Website: \^.ry.nccampbell.con E-mail: main@mccanpbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW802lB/8015Cm

Workorder: 0408187

Recovery = 100'(Ms-Sample) / (AmouDt Spiked): RPD = 100. (MS - MSD)/ (MS + MSD)/2).

MS / [4SD spake recoveries and / or%RPD may falloutside of laboratory acceptance c leda due to one or more of th6 following rcasons: a) lhe sample is
ANO contains signiticant concenlrations of analyte relalive to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sampleb matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas lrom the FlO.

clLrttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surogate peak.

: not enough sample to perfom matdx spike and matdx spike duplicate.

= analyte concenfalion in sEmple exceeds spjke amount ior soal mat x ot exceeds 2x spike amounifor waier makix or semple diluted due lo high matrix ot

DHS Certification No. 1644 Officer

EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 12704 SDiked Samole lD: N/A

Sample Spiked MS" MSD' MS-MSD

% Rec. % Rec. o/o RPD

LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD

o/o Rec. % Rec. o/o RPD

Acceptanc€ Criteia (o/o)

Low HighUUL UUL

TPH(btexle

MTBE

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylen€s

%SS:

N/A

N/A

60

l 0

t 0

l 0

l 0

30

l 0

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A N/A

N/A N/A
:

N/A ] N/A
l

N/A ] N/A

N/A N/A

95.7

9 1 6

99.5

94.8

98.3

90.7

r00

2.32

1 3 . 5

5.98

4.44

7.r  8

5.02

98

107

106

99 I

r06

9 5 : l

1 0 0  _

?0 130

70 130

70 130

10 r30

70 r30

70 B0

70 B0

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

All target compounds in the Method Blank ofthis €xtraction batch w€re ND less than the method RL with the follo\,,/ing exceptions:

NONE
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
I | 0 2nd A\€ou! SoutL dD?, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Tefephone : 925 -798- 1620 F ax ,925-798-1622
w€bsit!: rlvw.aEcanpbell.com Btlan: @in@mccanpbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID; #540-0188-61;
BORSUK

Date SamDIed: 09/16/04

DateReceived: 09/l7ll4

Client Contact Ron Scheele Date Reported: O9124/M

Client P.O.: DateCorpleted: 09/24104

Workorder: 0409276

S€ptember 24, 2004

Dear Ron:

Enclosed are:

l). the results of I anallzed sanple from your #540-0188-61; BORSUK project,

2). a QC report for the above sample

3). a copy ofthe chain ofcustody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were corpleted satisfactorily and all QC sanples were formd to be v/itbin our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCanpbell AnaMcal Laboratories shives for excellence

in quality' s€rvice and cost. Thank you for yow business and I look forward to working with you again.

Algela Rydelius, Lab Manager



McCampbell Analytical, Inc. I l0 2rd Av€nu€ Sourb #Dl pact|eco, C.A 94553_5j60
Tclepho.e : 925-798- | 520 Fax: 925-79g-1622

websile wwv.rEcanpbell.com E-nail: In in@ftcarpbel-com

Cambria Env- Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suire A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #540-0188-61;
BORSUK

Date Sanpled: 09/16/04

DateReceived: 09/17104

Date Extracted: 09/l B/04

Date Analtzedi Og / 18/04

Gasoline Range (C6-Cl2) Votaaile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with MTBE and BTEX in ppmv*Extraction nerhodi SW5O3OB Aralltical rneihods: SW8O2 t Bil80I5crrl Work Order: 0409270

;;;;,,"-*;
Reponinr Limir for DF =rj

ND rneam nor deGcied ar or
aboye thc r€poiint timil

* warer ard vapor sampl.s analitEF?Tplp exrracrs arc samples in m8/tg, *ipe samples in pgl.ipi

cluttered chmmatograrD; samptc peak coelutes with sunogafe peak.

*:f'llffiti'"'-Tti'""J,'r,"":i;.li[;51"::-** ."'e cursory in narure and Mccampberr Anar],ricar is nor responsibre for their interpreration: a)
hpounds rhe mo$ mouir" rra.rion) a,c simllllill;i)"*""1.1ffi1:::q:-",1Ttj",1!' "* ';;;;;;;;i("r;;;;;"*;), .r i''j,"1"**r," -,r",nds (rhe mo$ mobire rraclion) arc ai;incanri d)!*"ri"" ile;;;;"""d,;"JffiilJ:-,llil""fiffii,lT#ll:.,1i*lfi1l$1""rflfii-,:*i::i,:lfii#:T"H"tn:m*:::n:::*:1.;1*:*l_:loffilili*,,''*.,spiri,,):0onetoarewiso,arednon-rarset

ff:ff;*]ii:"H?;':fiT'1,::?.';fl#i1":Tto*asa,".i!',itic-t;r,iiil#;#H?1'::,TiJ'J,l#;X,;i"Iil[fi1,,';tr
r r.o,n e"*ri".-tJ"ii".l"r;. ;i;; ;",#,::Iiffinrns 

limit raised due to hieh MrBE conten! k) rPH p"*,n ,i" a""r'"Ji 
"pp.* " 

r"

DHS Certification No. 1644 t
. --z{r ,-Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SWB02IB/B015Cn

Matrix A

M 2d Av€Du€ Sou{r, #D7, pacheco, CA 94553-ii6o
T€lsplbne : 9?5-?98- 16?0 F.x | 925-j9\-t622

Website: www.l!.canpbell.coin E-rDail: 'lllin@n aaftpb€f.com

Workorder: 0409276
EPA Method: SWBO2IBi BO1scm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD; 13207 Spiked Sample lD: N/A

Analyte
Sample Splked MS* MSD' t\4s-MsD* LCS LCSD -CgLCSD Acceptanc€ Criteria (%)

l./g/L pg/L % Rec. % R6c. % RPD % Rec. o/o Rec. % RPD High
TPH(btex)s N/A 60 N/A N/A N/A 91.2 9t.6 5.94 70 130
MTBE N/A t 0 N/A N/A 99.4 98.7 0.640 70 t30
Benzene N/A l 0 N/A N/A N/A 106 106 0 70 l J0
Toluene I O N/A N/A NiA 98.8 108 9.1' l 70 l J0
Ethylbenzene N/A 1 0 N/A 104 t02 2 .13 70 130
Xylenes N/A 30 N/A N/A N/A 90.3 0.735 '70

130
%SS: N/A l 0 NiA I N/A I05 t08 2.16 ?0 r30
All targel compounds in the Method Blank ofthis extmction batch wer€ ND less than the method RLwith the following exceprions:
NONE

Recovory= l0O r (Ms€ampt€) / (Amount Spiked); RpD:100.OtS_ MSD)/(MS + MSD) /z).
lvls / MsD spike recoveries anct / or %RPD mav ra ouisrde oJlebo*loryacc€ptan@ criteria du6 to.one orrnore of the tollowing reasons: a) rf' samp. rsrlomog€nous AND conbins sisnilScant mncenfttions or analvu retarvd ro tr-Jfioini 

"iiilil 
* of t u 

"piked 
6€mpteb matrix t|}lerf€€s with the spike recoverv-

TPH(btex): sum ofBTE{areas from t}|e FlO.

clutlered chrcmatogramt sample peak coeluiss wiih sunogatre peak.

: nol enough sample to perform matdx spike and matix spikeduplic€te.

GBfi"nT*ntraotn 
'n sample exceedB 6pike amounl for soil maltix or €xc€eds a spike amourt ror water mafix o. sample dituled due lo high matrix ol
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APPENDIX E

Geotracker Electronic Deliverv Confirmations



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of2

Your EDF file has been succcessfullv unloaded!

Confirmation Number: 82077 1 57 49
Date/Time of Subnittal: 10/2012004 3:46:58 PM

Facility Global ID: T0600100682
Facility Name: A BACHARACH TR & B BORSUK

Submittal Title: 3rd Qtr 2004 GW Analytical Data
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click iere io view the detections repoft fo. this upload.

Electronic Submittal Information
Marn"M,enu I Viewl4dd Facilities I Upload EDD I Check EDD

A BACHARACH TR & B BORSUK ResioralBoard: tasc i1-0739
1432 HARR]SON ST
OAKLAND, CA 94612

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REG]ON 2) - (BG)
Local Aggncv Oead asency) - Cas=e #r 49E
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (UNK)

coNF# MlE QUARTER
8207715749 3rd Qtr 2004 GW Analytical Data Q3 2004
SUBMITTED BY SUB]TIIT DATE STATUS
Maft Meyers 1012012004 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT
# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES

METHOD OA/OC REPORT
METHODS USED
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES?
LAB NO'E DATA QUALIFIERS

WATER

sw8021F,SWB260B
Y
N

QA/QC FOR 8O21/82_6j SERTES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOTATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8O2T/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING)

- LAB N4ETHOD BLANK
. MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
. BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE - NON-STANDARD SURROGAIE USED

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPUCATE(S) O/O RECOVERY BETWEEN 65'135O/O
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPUCATE(s) RPD LESS THAN 3OO/O
SURROGATE SPIKES qO RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115O/O
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIK€ OUPLICATES o/o RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130o/o

0
0
0
0

Y

Y
Y

Y
Y
N
Y

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf_4.asp?temp_folder:899307CAMBRIA%2D... 10120/2004



Uploading EDF File, Step 3

SOIL€Art'tPlESlOzu021 /8260 sERtEs
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(s) q/O RECOVERY BETWEEN 65.135O/O
MATRIX 5PIKE I MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 3OO/O
SURROGATE SPIKES 9O RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125OlO
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES O/O RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

Page 2 of2

nla
nIa
nla

FIELD QC SAMPLES
SAMPLE

QCTB SAMPLES

QCEE SAMPLES
QCAB SAMPLES

DETECTIONS > REPDL
0
0
0

Losged in as CAMBRIA-EM (A{'TH Rp) CONTACT SITE ADMINJS't'RATOR,

https://esi.swrcb .ca.gov/ab28q6fupload_edl4.asp?temp_folder:899307cAMBRIA%2D... l0/20/2004



Uploading CEO_WELL File Page I of I

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu I View/Add.F.asililip; I U,pl-o.ad'_ED^D I Qheck EDD

UPLOADING A GEO WELL FILE

Submittal Title: :::" :uaKtano
Submittaf Date/Time: 1012012004 3:48:41 PM

tr#,- ns4z7t3s5

Bac-k.!p- Main lllleiu

Pr"**i@
Your file has been successfully submitted!

3rd Qtr 2004 GW Depth Data for 1432 Harrlson Street,

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM (ALTTH_RP) CONIACT SITE ADTUNI[I8AI98,

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=313969CAMBRIAo/o2DE... 10/2012004


